
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
John Grieve 
37 88662 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

TUESDAY, 2ND JULY, 2019 AT 10.00 AM 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

A Garthwaite - Headingley and Hyde Park; 

H Bithell - Kirkstall; 

P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Garner (Chair) - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

C Knight - Weetwood; 

A Hutchison - Morley North; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

J Lennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Marshall-Katung - Little London and Woodhouse; 

A Wenham - Roundhay; 

P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To consider and approve the minutes of the two 
previous meetings held on 21st and 24th May 2019. 
 
 
(Copies attached) 
 

1 - 10 

7   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any Matters Arising from the Minutes. 
 

 

8   
 

Hunslet and 
Riverside 

 REVIEW OF THE CITY CENTRE CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT AREA 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections 
and Regulatory which presents the annual review 
of the city centre cumulative impact area, the 
consultation and recommendations for approval. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

11 - 
44 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - 
PROPOSED SUITABILITY POLICY AND 
UPDATE ON POLICY HARMONISATION WITH 
WEST YORKSHIRE & YORK AUTHORITIES 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections 
and Regulatory which draws to the attention of 
Members the results of a recent consultation in 
Leeds, and consultations and engagement 
exercises in neighbouring authorities, about the 
suitability of people to hold a licence to work as a 
taxi or private hire driver.   
 
The report also highlights the areas where the 
council’s proposed policy relating to the suitability 
of licence holders could be revised following the 
consultation and discussion with the other West 
Yorkshire and York authorities and the areas 
where the council and other licensing authorities, 
professional bodies have suggested that the 
suitability policy could be further refined and 
developed and to note the progress made by the 
West Yorkshire and York authorities on the other 
areas of harmonisation.  
 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

 

  

 

45 - 
72 

10   
 

  LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To note the contents of the Licensing Committee 
Work Programme for 2019/20 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

73 - 
76 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday, 13th August 2019 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
 way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
 misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
 by attendees. In particular there should be no internal 
 editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
 point and end at any point but the material between those 
 points must be complete. 

 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 24th May, 2019 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 21st May, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harland in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, B Flynn, 
A Garthwaite, H Bithell, P Drinkwater, 
B Garner and J Heselwood 

 
 
113 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
114 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the 
press or public from the meeting due to the nature of the business to be considered. 
 
115 Late Items  
 
Although there were no formal late items of business, the Chair did accept the 
inclusion of two items of supplementary information: the first was a letter from the 
Parks and Countryside Service which addressed a number of concerns from local 
residents. The second item was from a member of the public who provided extra 
information in response to supplementary information provided by the operator 
(Minute No. 118 referred)  
 
116 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting. 
 
117 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors; B Gettings, K Groves, C 
Knight and G Wilkinson. 
 
118 Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Roundhay Park, 
 Princess Avenue, Roundhay, Leeds 8  
 
The Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which set out details 
of an application which sought a variation to increase the capacity of the existing 
premises licence of 19,999 to a capacity of 79,999 at Roundhay Park, Princess 
Avenue, Roundhay, Leeds 8. 
 
Members considered supplementary information in respect of a letter from the Parks 
and Cou
[...]
t meeting: 
 

 Licensing Procedure Rules, the Code of Practice for Determining Licensing 
Matters and Prescribed Licensing Training 

 Licensing Committee – Annual Governance Arrangements 

 Leeds response to DfT Consultation on Statutory Guidance for Licensing 
Authorities 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2019/20 be approved. 
 
120 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 24th May, 2019 

 

 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Friday, 24th May 2019 
at 10.30am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd July, 2019 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Friday, 24th May, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Garner in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, B Flynn, 
G Wilkinson, A Garthwaite, P Drinkwater, 
B Garner, C Knight, A Hutchison, J Lennox, 
A Marshall-Katung, A Wenham and P Wray 

 
 
1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 
The Chair paid tribute to former Licensing Committee Chair, Councillor Mary 
Harland, commenting that it would be a “tough act to follow” 
 
The Chair introduced and welcomed Councillors: Andy Hutchinson, Jess Lennox, 
Paul Wray, Angela Wenham and Abigail Marshall-Katung as new Members to the 
Licensing Committee. 
 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were no late items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the nature of the business to be 
considered. 
 
4 Late Items  
 
The Chair accepted the inclusion of a late Item of business onto the Committee, 
“Taxi & Private Hire Licensing - Response to Department for Transport consultation 
on Statutory Guidance” (Minute No. 11 referred. Members were informed that it was 
in the best interests of the Council and other parties concerned that the matter be 
considered without delay.  
 
5 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting. 
 
6 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received for Councillors: R Downes and P Latty 
 
7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd July, 2019 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd April 2019, were 
accepted as a true and correct record. 
 
8 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 
There were no issues raised under Matters Arising. 
 
9 Licensing Committee - Annual Governance Arrangements  
 
The City Solicitor submitted a report which sought to establish the governance 
arrangements for the Licensing Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year, namely:  

 
 To note the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee as agreed at 

the annual Council meeting on 22nd May 2019. 

 To appoint the five Licensing Sub-Committees for the 2019/20 Municipal 
year. 

 To approve the Membership of each Sub Committee as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the submitted report 

 To approve terms of reference for the Licensing Sub-Committees as set 
out in Appendix 3 of the submitted report. 

 To approve the delegation of licensing functions to the Director of 
Communities and Environment as set out in Appendix 4 of the submitted 
report. 

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents: 
 

 Licensing Committee Terms of Reference (Appendix 1 refers) 

 Membership of each Licensing Sub Committee (Appendix 2 refers) 

 Licensing Sub Committee Terms of Reference (Appendix 3 refers) 

 The delegation of Licensing functions to the Director of Communities and 
Environment (Appendix 4 refers) 

 
The Section Head, Legal Services, presented the report providing a b
[...]
ny applications for their own wards were being 
considered in order to avoid such situations. 

 
RESOLVED –  

 
(i)  That the Licensing Procedure Rules as set out as Appendix 1 of 

 the report be approved  
 

(ii)  To approve and follow the contents of the Code of Practice for 
 the Determination of Licensing Matters as set out in Appendix 2 
 of the submitted report  

 
(iii)  To note the arrangements for the prescribed training 

 programme.  
 

(iv)   To note that once approved “the Code of Practice for the 
 determination of Licensing Matters” will be brought to the 
 attention of all Elected Members 
 

11 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing - Response to Department for Transport 
 consultation on Statutory Guidance  
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd July, 2019 

 

The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which drew to the 
attention of Members the results of the Council’s response to a recent consultation of 
Licensing Authorities by the Department for Transport (DfT) 
 
The Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager, Communities & Environment explained 
the background to the report and the response to the consultation. 
 
Members were informed that the City Council’s response, as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the submitted report was broadly very supportive of the recommendations, and in 
many areas of the guidance, the Council already had policies and measures in 
place. Members noted that with some further changes, the Council could also 
implement the majority of the recommendations. 
 
Members were informed that in some areas of the draft guidance, the Council had 
suggested either an alternative way of addressing the area of risk, or suggested that 
revised guidance would need to be developed.  These areas included; 
 

 Administration of the licensing framework and decision making, including 
officer and Member roles 

 Oversees Convictions 

 Conviction Policy 

 Suspension and revo
[...]
ir own country and seeking 
asylum in the UK may find it difficult to obtain the necessary documentation due to 
their circumstances. 
 
It was suggested that in such instances the applicant be advised about obtaining a 
Statutory Declaration. 
 
A discussion ensued on the use of “In vehicle visual and audio recording – CCTV”  
 
Members heard from trade representatives that they were supportive of the use of 
CCTV in licenced vehicles following concerns from their Members about driver 
safety. It was suggested the use of such equipment may provide the necessary 
evidence when investigating a complaint. Members were made aware that a CCTV 
system could now be purchased for less than £100 but Council approved systems 
(sealed systems) were in excess of £500. 
 
In responding Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager said the control and 
management of a mandatory CCTV system was a significant undertaking. The 
equipment needs to meet all necessary standards, access and control arrangements 
requires further consideration and concerns around surveillance and privacy also 
requires further clarification. 
 
The majority of Members were supportive of the use of CCTV in licenced vehicles, 
also accepting that further clarification and statutory guidance were required. 
 
Members suggested the establishment of a CCTV Member Working Group to 
develop a policy around CCTV systems in Licenced Vehicles, the Working Group to 
include representation from the Taxi and Private Hire Trade and any other partners 
considered necessary. 
 
Members were supportive of the suggestion. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their participation and contributions commenting that 
further clarification and guidance was required. He said it was the view of Members 
that the use of CCTV systems in Licenced Vehicles was a priority and officers should 
seek to progress this issue. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the purpose and content of the information contained within the 
submitted report 
 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd July, 2019 

 

(ii) To note the Council’s response to the consultation, in particular the 
responses where the Council suggests the approach recommended in 
the Statutory Guidance may not work effectively in Leeds. 

 
(iii) That a Working Group be established to develop a policy around CCTV 

systems in Licenced Vehicles 
 
12 Licensing Committee Work Programme 
  
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2019/20. 
 
Following discussion of an earlier item on Taxi and Private Hire Licensing, Members 
requested if an update report on the “West Yorkshire Combined Authority Project to 
Harmonise Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle and Driver Conditions across West Yorkshire 
and York” could be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the above, to approve the contents of the 
Licensing Committee Work Programme for 2019/20 
 
13 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
  
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 2nd July 
2019 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
 

Page 10



Report of Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date: 2nd July 2019 

Subject: Review of the City Centre Cumulative Impact Area 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City and Hunslet   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 

integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Council adopted the first Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy in 2005 
and this policy has been reviewed in line with the requirements of the legislation every 
three years until 2012 when it was moved onto a five year schedule. 
 

2. In December 2013, Licensing Committee approved a change to the city centre 
cumulative impact policy, which forms part of the Statement of Licensing Policy, to 
enable the areas that relate to this particular policy to be reviewed annually. 
 

3. This report provides details of this year’s review of the city centre cumulative impact 
area, the consultation and recommendations. 

Recommendations 

4. That Licensing Committee reviews the proposed cumulative impact areas for the city 
centre and approves the attached interim review of the city centre cumulative impact 
area. 

 Report author:  Susan Holden 
Tel:   51863 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To present to Members the annual review of the city centre cumulative impact area, 
the consultation and recommendations for approval. 

 
2 Background information 
 
2.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires licensing authorities to prepare and 

publish a Statement of Licensing Policy every three years.  The council’s first 
Statement of Licensing Policy was adopted by Council on 12th January 2005 and 
has been reviewed every three years since then.  

 
2.2 In April 2012 the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act (2011) changed the 

length of the lifetime of a policy from three to five years.  This necessitated a 
different approach to the City Centre CIP, which due to the dynamic nature of the 
night time economy would need to be reviewed more frequently than every five 
years. 

 
2.3 Last year the Government introduced cumulative impact assessments into the 

Licensing Act 2003 providing a legal framework under which cumulative impact 
policies are developed and reviewed.  

3 Main issues 

3.1 The current CIP was adopted as part of the Licensing Act 2003 Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2019 to 2024 which was adopted by full Council in November 2018 
and came into effect on 15th January 2019.  The policy specifies that the city centre 
CIP evidence and map would be revised each year based on the most recent crime 
and disorder statistics supplied by West Yorkshire Police, although the scope and 
wording of the cumulative impact policy would remain the same.  The review is 
scheduled for the latter part of the year so that it can take effect in January. This 
has been delayed this year, in part due to the full assessment of all the cumulative 
impact policies which took place during 2018 and culminated in the publication of 
the council’s Cumulative Impact Assessment which provides a comprehensive 
review. 

3.2 Due to the full Cumulative Impact Assessment being published so late in the year, 
this review was due to be light touch with a simple review of the latest crime 
statistics, focussing on the city centre hotspot areas. Officers met with West 
Yorkshire Police who have provided crime statistics for the preceding 12 months 
which is attached at appendix 1 and referred to as the Police Report in this report. 

3.3 From this information no amendment to the CIP boundaries is recommended, 
however the guidance document has been updated to provide the latest statistical 
evidence. The new guidance document is attached at appendix 2. 

3.4 The change to bring cumulative impact within the legislative framework of the 
Licensing Act 2003 has brought an additional requirement to consult with those 
people affected on any review of the cumulative impact areas.  As such, even 
though no change to the policy is recommended, the council must consult with 
business and people working and living in the area, and the responsible authorities. 

Page 12



 

3.5 A four week email consultation took place between 13th May 2019 and 9th June 
2019 and included all premises licence holders in the city centre, all ward members 
who represent the local residents, members of parliament, and specialist licensing 
solicitors who may represent new licensees. 

3.6 Only one response was received from a premises outside of the red zones 
complaining about street drinking and rubbish accumulation which is attached at 
appendix 2.  This information has been passed to West Yorkshire Police for their 
attention as it is a matter for them to action rather than something that can be dealt 
with by way of the Cumulative Impact Assessment. 

3.7 As such, no changes following the consultation are required.  The final version of 
the cumulative impact assessment for the city centre is attached at appendix 3. 

3.7 Should Licensing Committee decide not to approve the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment for the city centre, the one published in November 2018 would remain 
in place until a full review of the Statement of Licensing Policy, or any other action 
required by Licensing Committee takes place. 

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1  A consultation with those people affected by the proposals is required under the 
legislation.  This took place between 13th May 2019 and 9th June 2019. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 Equality and diversity, cohesion and integration have been considered each time 
the policy is reviewed.  At this time there are no implications for equality and 
diversity/cohesion and integration. 

4.3 Council Priorities and Best Council Plan 

4.3.1 The licensing regime contributes to the following Best Council Plan 2015-20 
outcomes: 

 
• Improve the quality of life for our residents, particularly for those who are 

vulnerable or in poverty; 
• Make it easier for people to do business with us. 

 
4.3.2 The licensing regime is linked to the Best Council Plan objectives: 
 

• Supporting communities and tackling poverty, and 
• Becoming a more efficient and enterprising council 

4.4 Resources and value for money  

4.4.1 Reviewing any policy has a cost associated with it.  However, it is considered good 
value for money as a robust policy supports the decisions of the Licensing 
subcommittees and therefore reduces the risk of l
[...]
m standards in common.  

 CCTV in vehicles; 

 Convictions policy; 

 Vehicle specifications; 

 Driver training; 

 Information sharing between authorities; and 

Page 47



 Effective cross-border enforcement. 

 This subject was last reported to Licensing Committee in October 2018, so 
an update in progress is timely.  

2.7 The report presented here shows the results of the consultation and 
subsequent discussion between the authorities on proposed West 
Yorkshire & York policies for suitability of licence holders, based on the 
guidance developed by Institute of Licensing, Local Government 
Association, National Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers 
and Lawyers for Local Government.  The council responded to national 
consultation by the Institute for Licensing on the proposed suitability policy, 
and two questions in the recent Department for Transport (DfT) statutory 
guidance consultation also related to the suitability guidance.  However, to 
date, no revisions to the national suitability guidance have been made, 
although licensing authorities have been requested to keep a record of 
cases where application of or variation from the suitability guidance has 
been criticised in court decisions.  It is possible that the response by the 
DfT may provide some further information on suitability and the consultation 
responses, but the DfT are unlikely to suggest the suitability guidance be 
revised significantly.   

2.8 This report proposes arrangements for implementation and review of the 
policy, with a number of revisions.  If the respective policies can be 
approved and implemented in all six councils, it would mark significant 
progress towards adopting common minimum standards for taxi and private 
hire licensing in the region.  The suitability policy would replace the 
council’s previous convictions policy, and form the basis of a common 
framework for refusing and resisting licences, which could be used for the 
new LGA/NAFN database
[...]
efings  SC – Statutory consultation 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM 

    

Meeting date:   7th April 2020 

    

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes - 24th May 2019

	8 Review of the City Centre Cumulative Impact Area
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Dec 2015 – Nov 2018 – Drunk and Disorderly
	Dec 2015 – Nov 2018 - Assaults


	9 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing - Proposed Suitability Policy and Update on Policy Harmonisation with West Yorkshire & York authorities
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	10 Licensing Committee Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 2nd July, 2019
PRESENT: Councillor B Garner in the Chair
Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, B Flynn,
A Garthwaite, H Bithell, A Hutchison,
P Latty, J Lennox, A Marshall-Katung,
A Wenham and P Wray
14  Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
15 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the
press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the business to be
considered
16 Late Items
There were no late items of business identified.
17 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting.

18  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received for Councillors: P Drinkwater, C Knight and G
Wilkinson

19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 215t and 24th May
2019, were accepted as a true and correct record.

20 Matters Arising from the Minutes
There were no issues raised under Matters Arising
21 Review of the City Centre Cumulative Impact Area

The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which presented the
Annual Review of the City Centre Cumulative Impact Area.

Final Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 13th August, 2019



The Chair introduced and welcomed Sergeant Martin Mynard and PC Cath Arkle
from West Yorkshire Police.

The Principal Licensing Officer, Communities & Environment explained the
background to the report and the results of the consultation and engagement.

Members noted that a four week email consultation had taken place between 13th
May 2019 and 9th June 2019 which included all premises licence holders in the city
centre, all ward Members who represent the local residents, Members of Parliament,
and specialist licensing solicitors who may represent new licensees.

Members were informed that only one response was received from a premises
outside of the red zones complaining about street drinking and rubbish accumulation.

Referring to the Police Crime Statistics (Appendix 1 of the submitted report)
Members queried why drunk and disorderly offences had declined by 26.5% but
public order offences had seen an increase, was this down to how crime was
recorded.

In responding the police said they were now dealing with late night drunk and
disorderly conduct in a different way due to the shortage of cell space. The police
were now being more selective in who they arrest, often intervening early to prevent
disorderly conduct later on. Greater CCTV coverage in the city centre was also
assisting in identifying disorderly conduct and bar staff and door staff were being
more proactive/ vigilant with drunk and disorderly customers.

Members queried if more cell space was the answer

Police representatives said more cell space would be useful but at the moment there
were simply not enough officers to make the arrests.

Members noted there had been a slight reduction in crime on Call Lane and sought
clarification on the reduction.

Members were informed that a significant amount of work had been done to combat
drug dealing and knife crime in the area, a lot of arrests had been made with many
individuals now serving prison sentences.

Referring to the Leeds BID, Members queried if Licensed Premises made a financial
contributions to the scheme.

The Principal Licensing said most Licensed Premises in the City Centre were too
small to contribute to the Leeds BID, but they often contributed towards Street
Marshalling

Although not in the cumulative impact area, one Member suggested that there
appeared to be drug related issues taking places in the Marlborough estate/
Clarendon Road area, were the police aware of such activity.

In responding the Police said they were not aware of drug activity in that area, there
were no nearby licensed premises but further enquiries would be made.

Final Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 13th August, 2019



One Member suggested there was no reference within the analysis to sexual
offences, would such offences be categorized under assault.

In responding, the police said further analysis would be required to determine the
level of sexual offences within the city center, no particular “hot spots” had been
identified for this particular offence but further inquiries would be made.

The Chair thanked officers for their attendance and contributions, suggesting it was
appreciated by Members.

RESOLVED -

() That the interim review of the City Centre Cumulative Impact Area be
approved

(i) That further information on the issues raised by Members, be circulated
to all Members of the Committee, once the information becomes
available.

22 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing - Proposed Suitability Policy and Update
on Policy Harmonisation with West Yorkshire & York authorities

In the absence of the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager and with the
agreement of the Chair, this item was deferred until the next meeting of the
Committee.

23 Licensing Committee Work Programme

That in addition to the Leeds Festival 2019 - Event Management Plan, the report
“Taxi & Private Hire Licensing — Proposed Suitability Policy and Update on Policy
Harmonisation with West Yorkshire & York Authorities” be also considered at the
next meeting of this Committee in August 2019.

Members were informed that a site visit to the Leeds Festival 2019 site at Bramham
Park had been arranged for Wednesday, 215t August 2019, further details about the
visit would be circulated to Members in due course.

Commenting on the Leeds Festival Event 2019, representatives from the Taxi and
Private Hire trade said the festival organisers were promoting greater use of a shuttle
bus service with no consultation with taxi and private hire trade.

In responding the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory said the proposed
arrangements met all the statutory requirements, this was not a Leeds City Council
event therefore LCC’s influence was limited, but the concerns of the trade would be
made known to the festival organiser

RESOLVED - That with the inclusion of the above, to approve the contents of the
Licensing Committee Work Programme for 2019/20

24 Date and Time of Next Meeting

Final Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 13th August, 2019



To note that the next meeting would take place on Tuesday, 13" August 2019 at
10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

Final Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 13th August, 2019



